

No. 24-933

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE FARM MUTUAL AUTOMOBILE
INSURANCE COMPANY, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

FAYSAL A. JAMA, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

SCOTT P. NEALEY
LAW OFFICE OF
SCOTT P. NEALEY
201 Spear Street,
Suite 1100
San Francisco, CA 94105

STEPHEN M. HANSEN
LAW OFFICES OF
STEPHEN M. HANSEN, P.S.
3800 Bridgeport Way West,
Suite A
PMB 5
University Place, WA 98466

DANIEL R. WHITMORE
Counsel of Record
LAW OFFICES OF
DANIEL R. WHITMORE, P.S.
6840 Fort Dent Way,
Suite 210
Tukwila, WA 98188
dan@whitmorelawfirm.com

MARK A. TRIVETT
BADGLEY MULLINS TURNER,
PLLC
19910 50th Avenue West,
Suite 103
Lynnwood, WA 98036

Counsel for Respondents

379344



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF APPENDICES	v
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	vi
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. State Farm’s Unlawful “Negotiation” Deduction.....	3
B. District Court Proceedings	5
C. Ninth Circuit Proceedings.....	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	14
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	15
A. State Farm’s Alleged Circuit Splits Are Illusory.....	15

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
1. State Farm Relies on Hypothetical Facts to Conjure Conflict	15
2. <i>Jama</i> and <i>Sampson</i> Result From Different Facts and State Laws, not Conflicting Analysis	17
3. No Conflict Exists with State Farm’s Other Authority	21
B. The First Question Presented is not Actually Presented in this Case	25
C. State Farm’s Second Question Presented Was also not Presented in this Case	27
D. State Farm Forfeited the Central Theory Behind its Petition—That the “Typical Negotiation” Discount Was Allowed Under Washington Law—by Not Raising it in the Court of Appeals	29
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX — ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON AT SEATTLE, FILED NOVEMBER 9, 2020	1a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Adickes v. S.H. Kress & Co.</i> , 398 U.S. 144 (1970)	29
<i>Bourque v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 89 F.4th 525 (5th Cir. 2023)	22, 23
<i>Chafin v. Chafin</i> , 568 U.S. 165 (2013)	30
<i>Curran v. Progressive Direct Ins. Co.</i> , 345 F.R.D. 498 (D. Colo. 2023)	20
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	29
<i>Davis v. Lab’y Corp. of Am. Holdings</i> , 604 F. Supp. 3d 913 (C.D. Cal. 2022)	28
<i>Davis v. Lab’y Corp. of Am. Holdings</i> , No. 22-55873, 2024 U.S. App. LEXIS 2937 (9th Cir. Feb. 8, 2024)	28, 29
<i>Delta Air Lines, Inc. v. August</i> , 450 U.S. 346 (1981)	29
<i>Fassina v. Liberty Mut. Fire Ins. Co.</i> , No. 22-cv-11466-DJC, 2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 40921 (D. Mass. Mar. 8, 2024)	24

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Franklin v. Lexington Insurance Company</i> , 652 S.W.3d 286 (Mo. Ct. App. 2022), <i>rehearing and transfer denied</i> (July 28, 2022), <i>transfer denied</i> (Oct. 4, 2022)	24
<i>In re State Farm Fire & Cas. Co. (LaBrier)</i> , 872 F.3d 567 (8th Cir. 2017)	23, 24
<i>Kartman v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 634 F.3d 883 (7th Cir. 2011)	23
<i>Lara v.</i> <i>First National Insurance Co. of America</i> , 25 F.4th 1134 (9th Cir. 2022)	10, 11, 12, 13
<i>Lewis v. Continental Bank Corp.</i> , 494 U.S. 472 (1990)	30
<i>Lewis v. GEICO</i> , 98 F.4th 452 (3d Cir. 2024)	21, 22
<i>NLRB v. Pittsburgh S.S. Co.</i> , 340 U.S. 498 (1951)	27
<i>Reynolds v. Progressive Direct Ins. Co.</i> , 346 F.R.D. 120 (N.D. Ala. 2024)	19, 20
<i>Sampson v. United Servs. Auto. Ass’n</i> , 83 F.4th 414 (5th Cir. 2023)	17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 23

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Stanikzy v. Progressive Direct Ins. Co.</i> , No. 20-cv-118 BJR, 2020 WL 2800711 (W.D. Wash. May 29, 2020)6
<i>Tyler v. Hennepin Cty.</i> , 598 U.S. 631 (2023)27
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012)29
<i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001)29
<i>Volino v. Progressive Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 44666, 2023 WL 2532836 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 16, 2023)20
<i>Zuern v. IDS Property Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , C19-6235, 2020 WL 2114502 (W.D. Wa. May 4, 2020)6
 Statutes, Rules and Other Authorities	
Black’s Law Dictionary5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2)23
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)3, 6, 10, 19, 25
Louisiana Revised Statutes §22:1892B(5)(a)-(c)17

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>McCarren-Ferguson Act</i> , 15 U.S.C. §1012	3, 26
Wash. Admin. Code §284-30-320	5
Wash. Admin. Code §284-30-391	3, 5, 8, 9, 16-18, 24, 30
Wash. Admin. Code §391(2)	5
Wash. Admin. Code §284-30-391(4)(b)	4, 6, 10, 30
